
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Environment and Licensing 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 11 June 2013 

Time: 4.15 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Members' Services 

 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Environment and Licensing Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Marje Paling 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
May 2013 
 

1 - 6 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Amendments to Taxi Licensing Fees 
 

7 - 12 

 Report of the Service Manager, Public Protection. 
 

 

5 Exclusion of the Press and Public. 
 

 

 To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

6 Refusal of application for renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence - AR - Report on the outcome of appeal proceedings 
 

13 - 14 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

7 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - 
MUM 
 

15 - 16 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

8 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - 
ZUR 
 

17 - 18 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

9 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - 
IY 
 

19 - 20 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

10 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - 21 - 22 



 
 

ZM 
 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

11 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - 
TEA 
 

23 - 24 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

12 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - 
SP 
 

25 - 26 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

13 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - 
MU 
 

27 - 28 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

14 Change of circumstance of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence - MA 
 

29 - 30 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

15 Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



 1  

  
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 21st May, 2013 

 
Councillor M. Paling (Chair) 

 
Councillors:  B.M. Andrews  S.J. Barnes 
  N. Brooks  G.V. Clarke 
  R. Ellis  A.J. Gillam 
  J. Hollingsworth  M. Hope 
  M. Lawrence(a)  B.S.R. Miller 
  J.M. Parr  S. Poole 
  H.T.N. Wheeler  
 
Officers in Attendance: L. Sugden, R. Pentlow 
 
156 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lawrence. 
 

157 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minutes No. 146 – in the second paragraph to delete the words ‘/did not 
attend the meeting’. 
 

158 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 
 
None. 
 

159 NOTICES SERVED 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
Councillor Clarke entered the meeting. 
 

160 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2  

 
None. 
 

161 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

162 REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM DISPLAYING PLATES 
 
Members considered a report from Corporate Director, David Wakelin, 
regarding the request from TW to be exempt from displaying vehicle 
licence plates on his vehicles due to the nature of the private hire work 
his company undertakes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) With respect to TW – Avantgarde Personal Travel the requirement to 
display vehicle licence plates in waived; and 
 
b) The Council issue a notice which will be permanently displayed at all 
times, in a position to be agreed, inside any licensed vehicles used for 
chauffeuring purposes, owned or operated by TW – Avantgarde 
Personal Travel 
 

163 CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO. 2245 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To revoke AAA’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence on the 
basis that he is not a fit and proper person to hold a licence because of 
his recent convictions and failure to disclose a pending conviction on his 
application form. 
 
Having considered the interests of public safety, the Committee resolved 
that the revocation of the licence would not have immediate effect.  AAA 
was given 21 days to surrender his badge. 
 

Page 2



 3  

AAA was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 

164 CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO. 2528 
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding the change of circumstances of Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence held by CMA. 
 
CMA attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances 
exist which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To revoke CMA’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence on the 
basis that he is not a fit and proper person to hold a licence because of 
his recent convictions  and failure to disclose a pending conviction on his 
application form. 
 
Having considered the interests of public safety, the Committee resolved 
that the revocation of the licence would not have immediate effect.  CMA 
was given 21 days to surrender his badge. 
 
CMA was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 

165 CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO. 2258 
 
MA was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To defer consideration of this matter to a future meeting and to notify MA 
that the matter will be considered in his absence if he does not attend 
that meeting. 
 

166 CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO. 2171 
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 

Page 3



 4  

Wakelin, regarding the change of circumstances of Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence held by GFN. 
 
GFN attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances 
exist which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To revoke GFN’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence on the 
basis that he is not a fit and proper person to hold a licence because of 
his recent convictions. 
 
Having considered the interests of public safety, the Committee resolved 
that the revocation of the licence would not have immediate effect.  GFN 
was given 21 days to surrender his badge. 
 
GFN was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 

167 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF JOINT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO. 2067 
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence from TZ. 
 
TZ attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that exceptional circumstances exist 
which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve TZ’s application for the renewal of his Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence, but to issue a warning as to the 
consequences of any further convictions or failure to disclose the same. 
 

168 CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE AND APPLICATION FOR THE 
RENEWAL OF JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE NO. 2371 

Page 4



 5  

 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding the change of circumstances and renewal of 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence held and applied for by 
MAY. 
 
MAY attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that exceptional circumstances exist 
which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) To allow MAY to retain his Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence. 
 
b) To approve MAY’s application for the renewal of his Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence, but to issue a warning as to the 
consequences of any further convictions or failure to disclose 
convictions or pending convictions in accordance with his licence 
conditions. 
 

169 APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE - FA 
 
FA did not attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To defer consideration of FA’s application for a joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence to a future meeting and to notify 
FA that his application will be considered withdrawn if he fails to attend 
that meeting. 
 

170 APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE - MRIM 
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's License from MRIM. 
 
MRIM attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 

Page 5



 6  

approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that exceptional circumstances exist 
which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve MRIM’s application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence, subject to the necessary checks 
 

 
 

   

Page 6



 

 

  

Report to Environment and Licensing Committee 

Subject: Amended Taxi Licensing Fees 

Date:  11 June 2013 

Author: Service Manager, Public Protection. 

 

Fees – Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver, Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Vehicle and 
Private Hire Operators Licences 

Background: 

Section 53 and Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
gives local authorities the ability to fix fees for driver, vehicle and operator licences.  In 
accordance with these provisions the Council propose and increase the fees to ensure the 
cost of the service is covered.  As part of the process the Council are required to advertise 
the fee increase in a local newspaper giving a 28 day period for objections.  An advert was 
place in the Evening Post on 6th May 2013 (Appendix 1). The Council has received 1 
objection on 13th May 2013 (Appendix 2). 

Members are asked to note the objection, however, it is viewed that fees must be increased 
to cover increased costs from the employment of additional staff to address the increased 
workload from the doubling of applications and accordingly to reduce processing times, and 
also to cover other inflation related costs and the local government pay award. 

Recommendation: 

That Members approve the increase for the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver, Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle and Private Hire Operator fees as advertised in Appendix 1 
to this report. 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1: Notice of fee increases 

Appendix 2: Objection Letter 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



      
 
 

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

(PART II) 
FEES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Gedling Borough Council intend to 
repeal and replace the fees presently charged for the grant of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licences as set out below:- 
 
           £ 
Drivers (first application) -1 year    82.00 
Drivers (renewal) – 1 year     65.50 
Vehicle Licences (excluding test fee) – 6 months 88.00    
 
A copy of the Notice can be inspected at Gedling Borough Council Customer 
Services, Civic Centre, Arnot Hill Park, Arnold, Nottingham NG5 6LU during 
normal working hours for a period of twenty-eight days beginning with the 
date of publication of this Notice. 
 
Any objections to the Notice must be made in writing addressed to the Service 
Manager, Public Protection at the above address within the same period. 
 

A. Callingham 
Service Manager, Public Protection 

 
       

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2013
	4 Amendments to Taxi Licensing Fees
	Taxi Fees App1
	App2

	6 Refusal of application for renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - AR - Report on the outcome of appeal proceedings
	7 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - MUM
	8 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - ZUR
	9 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - IY
	10 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - ZM
	11 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - TEA
	12 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - SP
	13 Application for a joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - MU
	14 Change of circumstance of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - MA



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 11 June 2013 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Tony Gillam 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Officers in Attendance: D Blasdale, A Callingham and P Gibbs 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lawrence. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING FEES  
 
The Committee considered a report presented by the Council’s Service 
Manager, Public Protection. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the increase for the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver, 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle and Private Hire Operator 
fees as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

5    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 



 

6    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7    APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - ZUR  
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence from ZUR. 
 
ZUR attended the meeting accompanied by a friend and addressed the 
Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances 
exist which would warrant departure from this policy.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve ZUR’s application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 

8    APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - IY  
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence from IY. 
 
IY attended the meeting accompanied by a friend and addressed the 
Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances 
exist which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To refuse IY’s application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 



 

Licence on the basis that he is not considered to be a fit and proper 
person to hold a licence because of his previous convictions and failure 
to disclose the same. 
 
IY was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Clarke and Councillor Hope left the meeting. 
 

9    APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - MUM  
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence from MUM. 
 
MUM attended the meeting accompanied by his Licensing Consultant 
and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that exceptional circumstances exist 
which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To refuse MUM’s application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence on the basis that he is not considered to be a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence having regard to information disclosed 
by the Chief Police Officer.. 
 
MUM was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 

10    APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - ZM  
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence from ZM. 
 
ZM attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances 
exist which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

To refuse the application from ZM for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence on the basis that he is not considered to be a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence because of his previous convictions 
 
ZM was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.  
 

11    APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - MU  
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence from MU. 
 
MU attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances 
exist which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To refuse the application from MU for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence on the basis that he is not considered to be a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence because of his previous conviction. 
 
MU was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 

12    CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - MA  
 
The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin regarding the change of circumstances of Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence held by MA. 
 
MA attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee has applied the Council's 
approved Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it has heard, the 
Committee is satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances 
exist which would warrant departure from this policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To revoke MA’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence on the 
basis that he is not a fit and proper person to hold a licence because of 
his recent convictions. 
 



 

Having considered the interests of public safety, the Committee resolved 
that the revocation of the Licence would not have immediate effect. MA 
was given 21 days to surrender his badge. 
 
MA was advised of his right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 
 

13    APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - TEA  
 
TEA was unable to wait for his application to be heard due to a prior 
engagement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To defer consideration of the application for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence from TEA to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

14    APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - SP  
 
Apologies had been received from SP that he would not be able to 
attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To defer consideration of the application for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Driver’s Licence from SP to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


